City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2021-0854
Legistar File ID
11/16/2021

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only
N/A for Non-Agenda Item

Jonathan Curth 10/29/2021 DEVELOPMENT REVIEW (630)

Submitted By Submitted Date Division / Department
Action Recommendation:

VAC-2021-000026: Vacation (NW OF E. 5TH ST & E. SEQUOYAH CT./COODY, 525): Submitted by REID & ASSOCIATES,
INC. for property located NW OF E. 5TH ST. & E. SEQUOYAH DR. The property is zoned RSF-4, RESIDENTIAL SINGLE
FAMILY, 4 UNITS PER ACRE. The request is to vacate a portion of a general utility easement and a portion of a street
right of way totaling approximately 5,830 and 7,560 square feet, respectively.

Budget Impact:

Account Number Fund
Project Number Project Title
Budgeted Item? No Current Budget S -
Funds Obligated S -
Current Balance
Does item have acost? No Item Cost S -
Budget Adjustment Attached?  No Budget Adjustment S -

Remaining Budget

V20210527
Purchase Order Number: Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Change Order Number: Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:

Comments:



CITY OF

' FAYETTEVILLE CITY COUNCIL MEMO
ARKANSAS

MEETING OF NOVEMBER 16, 2021

TO: Mayor; Fayetteville City Council
THRU: Susan Norton, Chief of Staff
Jonathan Curth, Development Services Director
FROM: Ryan Umberger, Senior Planner
DATE: October 29, 2021

SUBJECT: VAC-2021-000026: Vacation (NW OF E. 5TH ST & E. SEQUOYAH CT./COODY,
525): Submitted by REID & ASSOCIATES, INC. for property located NW OF E.
5TH ST. & E. SEQUOYAH DR. The property is zoned RSF-4, RESIDENTIAL
SINGLE FAMILY, 4 UNITS PER ACRE. The request is to vacate a portion of a
general utility easement and a portion of a street right of way totaling approximately
5,830 and 7,560 square feet, respectively.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of VAC-2021-000026 as shown in the attached Exhibits ‘A" and 'B'
and with the following conditions of approval:

1. A 30-foot-wide utility easement shall be platted along the southern property line.

2. Access to any active AT&T lines are maintained and must be identified in the field by
surveying, hand digging and potholing.

3. Any relocation of or damage to existing utilities or existing facilities shall be at the
owner/developer’s expense.

BACKGROUND:

The subject property is located southeast of downtown Fayetteville, roughly 700 feet northwest of
the intersection of E. Huntsville Road and S. Sherman Avenue and at the west end of E. 5" Street.
The easement and right-of-way in question are located on a property which totals approximately
6.81 acres and is an undeveloped greenfield site. Nearly the entire property falls within the Hillside
Hilltop Overlay District. There is over 100 feet of declining elevation difference from the north
property line to the south at a relatively steady grade of about 20%. A depression runs along much
of the west property line. Further limiting the potential connectivity of the roadway is a City Council
resolution approved in February of 1996 which established a policy to not extend streets over Mt.
Sequoyabh finding that it was not in the best interest of the City to create narrow, winding, and
congested streets.

Request: The applicant proposes to vacate approximately 7,560 square feet of Overland Trail cul-
de-sac right-of-way and 5,830 square feet of un-utilized general utility easement.

Mailing Address:
113 W. Mountain Street www.fayetteville-ar.gov
Fayetteville, AR 72701












